

## **Test Monitoring Center**

Carnegie Mellon University 6555 Penn Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15206, USA http://astmtmc.cmu.edu 412-365-1000

Sequence VIII Information Letter 09-2 Sequence No. 12 December 2, 2009

TO: Sequence VIII Mailing List

SUBJECT: Racor Filter LFS-55

During the November 18, 2009 Sequence VIII Surveillance Panel meeting, the panel approved the use of a Racor Model LFS-55 filter housing. This filter housing is no longer available, but may still be installed at laboratories. Information letter 00-1 allowed the use of a later model, LFS-62, but made no provision for continued use of the older model filter housing. Section 6.2.3 of Test Method D 6709 has been revised to allow the use of both housings.

Fred Gerhart Chairman,

Sequence VIII Surveillance Panel

Bred Derhart

Frank M. Farber Administrator

**ASTM Test Monitoring Center** 

Frank m failer

Attachment

c: <a href="ftp://ftp.astmtmc.cmu.edu/docs/gas/sequenceviii/procedure\_and\_ils/il09-2-12.pdf">ftp://ftp.astmtmc.cmu.edu/docs/gas/sequenceviii/procedure\_and\_ils/il09-2-12.pdf</a>

Distribution: Email

(Revises Test Method D6709-09a, as amended by Information Letters 08-2 and 09-1)

6.2.3 Oil Filter—Install a Racor, Model LFS-62 or LFS- $55^{8,17}$  oil filter as shown in Fig. 6. Use suitable hydraulic hose and fittings.  $^{18}$ 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>17</sup>The sole source of supply of the oil filters known to the committee at this time is Parker Hanifin Corp., Racor Division, 3400 Finch Road, Modesta, CA 95350.